ANTIBACTERIAL AND ANTIOXIDANT ACTIVITIES OF THE
LEAVES CRUDE EXTRACTS OF Garcinia mangostana LINN

NURRUL ATIKA BINTI MASROL

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2017



This Final Year Project entitled “Antibacterial and Antioxidant Activities of

The Leaves Crude Extracts of Garcinia Mangostana Linn” was submitted by

Nurrul Atika Masrol, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of

Baachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and

was approved by

Mr. Shamsul bin On
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
University Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Dr. Sheikh Ahmad Izaddin bin
Sheikh Mohd Ghazali

Project Coordinator

B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry

Faculty of Applied Sciences
University Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

Date :

Puan Mazni binti Musa
Head of Chemistry
Programme

B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry

Faculty of Applied Sciences
University Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of study

1.2 Garcinia mangostana Linn

1.3 Medicinal properties of Garcinia mangostana
1.4 Problem statement

1.5 Significance of study

1.6 Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Chemical composition in Garcinia mangostana
2.2 Bioactivities of Garcinia mangostana

2.2.1 Antibacterial

2.2.2  Antioxidant

2.2.3 Anti-inflammatory

2.2.4 Anti-malarial

2.2.5 Anti-cancer

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Raw Material
3.2 Chemicals
3.3 Apparatus
3.4 Extraction of Garcinia mangostana
3.5 Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC) Analysis
3.6 Antibacterial Assay
3.6.1 Disc Diffusion Method
3.6.2 Control Test
3.7 Antioxidant Assay (DPPH)

Page
i
vi

vii
Viii

OB WODNPF

10
11
11
11

13
13
13
14
14
15
15
15
16



CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Extraction of leaves of Garcinia mangostana
4.2 Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC) Analysis
4.3  Antibacterial Activity

4.4  Antioxidant Activity

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES A
APPENDICES B
APPENDICES C
CURRICULUM VITAE

18
19
23
26

28

29
33
35
38
39



ABSTRACT

ANTIBACTERIAL AND ANTIOXIDANT ACTIVITIES OF THE LEAVES
CRUDE EXTRACTS OF Garcinia mangostana

This study was undertaken to find the antibacterial and antioxidant activities from
crude extracts of Garcinia mangostana leaves. Cold extraction technique was
used in order to get the crude extract by using petroleum ether, chloroform and
ethanol as solvents. The crude extracts then investigated for separation in Thin
Layer Chromatography (TLC) analysis. The best solvent systems for three crude
extracts were mixture of chloroform and dichloromethane. It shows the best
separation for the three crude extracts. Antibacterial activity was conducted by
using Gram positive bacteria (Bacillus subtilis and Staphylococcus aureus) and
Gram negative bacteria (Escherichia coli and Salmonella typhi,). Petroleum ether
and ethanol extract showed active inhibition against four bacteria while
chloroform extract active only at Bacillus subtilis. The total antioxidant assay was
conducted by using 2,2-diphenyl-1-picrylhydrazyl (DPPH). Ethanol extract
showed highest inhibition percentage among the crude extracts. Ethanol extract
exhibited significant scavenging activity when compared to ascorbic acid
indicates its potential as antioxidant.



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1  Background of study
	1.2  Garcinia mangostana Linn
	1.3  Medicinal properties of Garcinia mangostana
	1.4  Problem statement
	1.5  Significance of study
	1.6  Objectives of study


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1  Chemical composition in Garcinia mangostana
	2.2 Bioactivites of Garcinia mangostana


	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1   Raw Material
	3.2   Chemicals
	3.3   Apparatus
	3.4   Extraction of Garcinia mangostana
	3.5   Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC) Analysis
	3.6   Antibacterial assay
	3.7   Antioxidant Assay (DPPH)


	CHAPTER 4
	RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	4.1    Extraction of leaves Garcinia mangostana
	4.2   Thin Chromatography Layer (TLC) Analysis
	4.3   Antibacterial Activity
	4.4   Antioxidant Activity


	CHAPTER 5
	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE

