# ANTIBACTERIAL AND ANTIOXIDANT ACTIVITIES OF THE LEAVES CRUDE EXTRACTS OF Garcinia mangostana LINN

#### NURRUL ATIKA BINTI MASROL

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JANUARY 2017** 

This Final Year Project entitled "Antibacterial and Antioxidant Activities of The Leaves Crude Extracts of *Garcinia Mangostana* Linn" was submitted by Nurrul Atika Masrol, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Baachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

> Mr. Shamsul bin On Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences University Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Dr. Sheikh Ahmad Izaddin bin Sheikh Mohd Ghazali Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences University Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Puan Mazni binti Musa Head of Chemistry Programme B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences University Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date : \_\_\_\_\_

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
ABSTRACT	ix
ABSTRAK	Х

## **CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION**

1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Garcinia mangostana Linn	2
1.3	Medicinal properties of Garcinia mangostana	3
1.4	Problem statement	4
1.5	Significance of study	4
1.6	Objectives of study	5

#### **CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW**

2.1	Chem	ical composition in Garcinia mangostana	6
2.2	Bioact	tivities of Garcinia mangostana	9
	2.2.1	Antibacterial	9
	2.2.2	Antioxidant	10
	2.2.3	Anti-inflammatory	11
	2.2.4	Anti-malarial	11
	2.2.5	Anti-cancer	11

## **CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY**

3.1	Raw Material	13
3.2	Chemicals	13
3.3	Apparatus	13
3.4	Extraction of Garcinia mangostana	14
3.5	Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC) Analysis	14
3.6	Antibacterial Assay	15
	3.6.1 Disc Diffusion Method	15
	3.6.2 Control Test	15
3.7	Antioxidant Assay (DPPH)	16

## **CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION**

4.1	Extraction of leaves of Garcinia mangostana	18
4.2	Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC) Analysis	19
4.3	Antibacterial Activity	23
4.4	Antioxidant Activity	26

## CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 28

29
33
35
38
39

#### ABSTRACT

### ANTIBACTERIAL AND ANTIOXIDANT ACTIVITIES OF THE LEAVES CRUDE EXTRACTS OF Garcinia mangostana

This study was undertaken to find the antibacterial and antioxidant activities from crude extracts of *Garcinia mangostana* leaves. Cold extraction technique was used in order to get the crude extract by using petroleum ether, chloroform and ethanol as solvents. The crude extracts then investigated for separation in Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC) analysis. The best solvent systems for three crude extracts were mixture of chloroform and dichloromethane. It shows the best separation for the three crude extracts. Antibacterial activity was conducted by using Gram positive bacteria (*Bacillus subtilis and Staphylococcus* aureus) and Gram negative bacteria (*Escherichia coli and Salmonella typhi*,). Petroleum ether and ethanol extract showed active inhibition against four bacteria while chloroform extract active only at *Bacillus subtilis*. The total antioxidant assay was conducted by using 2,2-diphenyl-1-picrylhydrazyl (DPPH). Ethanol extract showed highest inhibition percentage among the crude extracts. Ethanol extract exhibited significant scavenging activity when compared to ascorbic acid indicates its potential as antioxidant.